inputs to fair value

Production volume per mu per kg 441 The higher the production volume per mu,
the higher the fair value, and vice versa

Selling price per kg RMB2.72 The higher the selling price per kg,
the higher the fair value, and vice versa

Discount rate 17% The higher the discount rate,
the lower the fair value, and vice versa

Significant
unobservable inputs

Input value/range
2023

Relationship of unobservable
inputs to fair value

Production volume per mu per kg 400 to 425 The higher the production volume per mu,
the higher the fair value, and vice versa

Selling price per kg RMB2.88 The higher the selling price per kg,
the higher the fair value, and vice versa

Discount rate 18% The higher the discount rate,
the lower the fair value, and vice versa

Standard Development Group Limited | Annual Report 2024 109

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2024

21. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(c) Sensitivity analysis on change in material inputs used in the valuation techniques are as
follows:

For the year ended 31 March 2024:

Change on the production volume per mu per kg
Increased by

 5%
Decreased by

5%
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in fair value 103 (103)

Change on the selling price per kg
Increased by

5%
Decreased by

5%
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in fair value 103 (103)

Change on the discount rate
Increased by

1%
Decreased by

1%
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in fair value (3) 3

For the year ended 31 March 2023:

Change on the production volume per mu per kg
Increased by

5%
Decreased by

5%
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in fair value 101 to 114 (101) to (114)

Change on the selling price per kg
Increased by

5%
Decreased by

5%
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in fair value 101 to 114 (101) to (114)

Change on the discount rate
Increased by

1%
Decreased by

1%
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in fair value (3) 3

Standard Development Group Limited | Annual Report 2024110

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2024

21. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(d) Financial risk management strategies

The Group is exposed to a number of risks related to its plantation:

1. Regulatory risks

The Group is subject to laws and regulations in the jurisdiction in which it operates. The Group has
established policies and procedures aimed at compliance with local laws. Management performs
regular reviews to identify law and regulation risks and to ensure that the systems in place are